

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

NICHOLE WILLIAMS, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

TIMOTHY GEITHNER, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No.: 09-CV-01959 ADM JJG

**DEFENDANT FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY'S
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS
THE PLAINTIFFS' FIRST AMENDED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
<u>BACKGROUND</u>	1
A. Procedural History.....	1
B. The Role Of FHFA As Conservator Of Fannie Mae And Freddie Mac	2
C. HAMP	5
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	9
I. Plaintiffs Do Not Possess A Constitutionally Protected Property Interest In Loan Modifications	10
A. EESA Does Not Provide An Entitlement.....	11
B. Treasury Directives And Enterprise Guidelines Do Not Provide An Entitlement To Benefits	14
II. Plaintiffs Fail To Allege That FHFA, Or Any Government Actor, Deprived Them Of Property.....	16
III. The Procedures Already In Place Satisfy Due Process Under <i>Mathews</i>	18
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	16
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	16, 17
<i>Dataphase Systems, Inc. v. CL Systems, Inc.</i> , 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981) (en banc)	2
<i>Esther Sadowsky Testamentary Trust v. Syron</i> , No. 08-cv-5221(BSJ), 2009 WL 1309776 (S.D.N.Y. May 6, 2009).....	13
<i>Gregory v. Dillard’s, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 464 (8th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Hill v. Group Three Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 799 F.2d 385 (8th Cir. 1986)	15
<i>In re Fed. Nat’l Mortgage Ass’n. Sec., Derivative, and “ERISA” Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1668, No. 07-1173 (RJL), 2009 WL 1837757 (D.D.C. June 25, 2009)	13, 14
<i>In re Fed. Home Loan Mortgage Corp. Derivative Litig.</i> , No. 1:08cv773(LMB/TCB), 2009 WL 2421447, at *6 (E.D. Va. July 27, 2009).....	13
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983).....	20
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	18
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	16
<i>Marler v. Mo. State Bd. of Optometry</i> , 102 F.3d 1453 (8th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	19

McVarish v. Mid-Nebraska Community Mental Health Ctr.,
696 F.2d 69 (8th Cir.1982) 17

Morrissey v. Brewer,
408 U.S. 471 (1972)..... 19

Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Tarkanian,
488 U.S. 179 (1988)..... 16

Nichols v. Metro. Center for Independent Living, Inc.,
50 F.3d 514 (8th Cir. 1995) 17, 18

Pareto v. FDIC,
139 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 1998) 13

Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. Pollak,
343 U.S. 451 (1952)..... 16

Reed v. Vill. of Shorewood,
704 F.2d 943 (7th Cir. 1983) 15

Rendell-Baker v. Kohn,
457 U.S. 830 (1982)..... 17

Town of Castle Rock, Colo. v. Gonzales,
545 U.S. 748 (2005)..... 10, 11, 15

Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors,
473 U.S. 305 21

Woodsmall v. Lyng,
816 F.2d 1241 (8th Cir. 1987) 20

STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 4617 passim

12 U.S.C. § 5220 5, 6, 11, 12

Emergency Economic Stabilization Act of 2008 (“EESA”), Pub. L. No. 110-343,
122 Stat. 3765 passim

Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery and Enforcement Act of 1989
 (“FIRREA”), Pub. L. 101-73, 103 Stat. 498..... 13

Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008 (“HERA”) Pub. L. No. 110-289,
122 Stat. 2654 passim
